The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information has been prepared based on preliminary estimates of the fair values of assets
acquired from eXcelon as determined by a third party appraiser. The impact of ongoing integration activities and adjustments to fair value of acquired net tangible
and intangible assets of eXcelon could cause material differences in the information presented.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements of Progress Software Corporation included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2002 and of eXcelon
Corporation included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2002.

1

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
November 30, 2002

(In thousands)
   Historical  Historical  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   PSC  eXcelon  Adjustments  Combined

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and equivalents  $117,425  $13,745  $(28,040) (A)  $103,130
 Short-term investments   59,768   —   59,768
 Accounts receivable   48,676   6,198   54,874
 Other current assets   18,959   3,222   22,181

  Total current assets   244,828   23,165   (28,040)   239,953

Property and equipment, net   34,045   3,569   (733) (B)   36,881
Goodwill and net intangible assets   4,900   701   18,368(C)   23,969
Other assets   6,393   3,155   8,852(D)   18,400

  Total  $290,166  $30,590  $ (1,553)  $319,203

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  $ 9,717  $ 4,528   $ 14,245
 Accrued compensation and related taxes   21,788   1,211   22,999
 Income taxes payable   6,785   —   6,785
 Other accrued liabilities   12,509   6,189   11,450(E)   30,148
 Deferred revenue   66,404   6,679   (720)(F)   72,363

  Total current liabilities   117,203   18,607   10,730   146,540
Shareholders’ equity   172,963   11,983   (12,283)(G)   172,663

  Total  $290,166  $30,590  $ (1,553)  $319,203

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

2

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations
Year Ended November 30, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)
   Historical  Historical  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   PSC  eXcelon  Adjustments  Combined

Revenue:
 Software licenses  $ 93,468  $ 13,628   $107,096
 Maintenance and services   179,655   28,195   207,850

  Total revenue   273,123   41,823   314,946

Costs and expenses:
 Cost of software licenses   10,751   372   11,123
 Cost of maintenance and services   56,934   17,730   74,664
 Sales and marketing   105,068   23,171  $ (366) (I)   127,873
 Product development   42,113   11,409   53,522
 General and administrative   30,033   8,351   38,384
 Impairment, restructuring and other charges   —   60,028   60,028
 Amortization of acquired intangibles   —   —   1,750(H)   1,750

  Total costs and expenses   244,899   121,061   1,384   367,344

Income (loss) from operations   28,224   (79,238)   (1,384)   (52,398)
Other income, net   1,186   324   (960) (J)   550

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   29,410   (78,914)   (2,344)   (51,848)
Provision for income taxes   8,823   —   (24,377) (K)   (15,554)

Net income (loss)  $ 20,587  $ (78,914)  $ 22,033  $ (36,294)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  $ 0.58   $ (1.02)
Diluted  $ 0.54   $ (1.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,419   35,419
Diluted   38,132   35,419

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1: Basis of Presentation and Purchase Price Allocation

The information presented includes the historical results of Progress Software Corporation (PSC or the Company) as of and for the fiscal year ended November